

### STATE OF CONNECTICUT

### BOARD OF TRUSTEES

### FOR THE STATE COLLEGES

P. O. BOX 2008 NEW BRITAIN, CONNECTICUT 06050

827-7700

TEL. NEW BRITAIN: 203-220-2003 REIX PLANTIFOR DX 203-2506-73723

4,000 del See 83-18 See B R8854

### RESOLUTION

### concerning

#### INTERNS IN THE CONNECTICUT STATE COLLEGES

### January 9, 1980

WHEREAS, State College Resolution #76-52, dated June 4, 1976, established the position of State College Intern in Student Centers, and

WHEREAS, State College Resolution #79-87, dated August 2, 1979, made State College Intern positions tenable in all student affairs areas, and

WHEREAS, The State College Intern position is intended to provide a practical experience related to a degree program in a student personnel field in a manner comparable to a Graduate Assistantship, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That State College Resolution #79-87 is hereby repealed, and be it further

RESOLVED, That State College interns enrolled at a Connecticut State College as full-time graduate students shall be required to pay full-time General Fund tuition and, in addition, a College General Fee sufficient to defray the cost of student accident insurance, but the balance of the College General Fee as well as all other fees imposed by this Board shall be waived, and be it further

RESOLVED, That State College Interns enrolled at a Connecticut State College as full-time graduate students shall be paid a stipend not to exceed \$4,212 per academic year during their first year of appointment and a stipend not to exceed \$4,752 per academic year during their second year of appointment, and be it further

RESOLVED, That State College Interns enrolled at a Connecticut State College as part-time graduate students shall be included in the Extension Fund program with waivers of all fees including summer session fees up to a maximum of 18 credit hours per year provided the interns are enrolled in courses required for completion of their degree programs, and be it further

RESOLVED, That State College Interns enrolled at a Connecticut State College as part-time graduate students shall be paid a stipend not to exceed \$3,800 per academic year during their first year of appointment and a stipend not to exceed \$4,340 per academic year during their second year of appointment, and be it further

500 (887 83-C8)

RESOLVED, That each College shall be authorized one such intern for each 1,000 full-time equivalent students or major function thereof, and be it further

RESOLVED, That any State College Intern appointed prior to the date of this Resolution may complete his/her period of internship in Extension status at the stipend rate specified herein for part-time graduate students.

A Certified True Copy:

James A, Frost

Executive Director



# STATE OF CONNECTICUT

BOARD OF TRUSTEES

FOR THE STATE COLLEGES

P. O. Box 2008

NEW BRITAIN, CONNECTICUT 06050

TEL. NEW BRITAIN: 203-229-1607

TEL. HARTFORD: 203-566-7373

repealed see BB 79-87

RESOLUTION

concerning

INTERNS IN THE CONNECTICUT STATE COLLEGES

June 4, 1976

WHEREAS, The student centers of the Connecticut State Colleges are established to provide a wide variety of services and activities for the entire campus community, and

WHEREAS, The hours of operation of these facilities are extensive and the program requirements many, and

WHEREAS, These services cannot at all times be reasonably provided by normal professional staff complements, and

WHEREAS, There is a nationally recognized program for the professional training of individuals desirous of career work in student centers, and

WHEREAS, Universities and colleges throughout the nation provide for "internship" programs culminating in the training of professionals for student centers, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the position of State College Intern is authorized for use with students in graduate programs, and with remuneration in the form of:

- 1. Waiver of fees for up to fifteen credit hours per academic year,
- 2. Stipend not to exceed \$355. per month of service during the first year, and not to exceed \$405. per month of service during the second year.

and be it further

RESOLVED, That each College shall be authorized one such intern for each 1000 fulltime equivalent students or major fraction thereof.

A Certified True Copy:

James A. Frost

Executive Secretary



# STATE OF CONNECTICUT

## BOARD OF TRUSTEES

FOR THE STATE COLLEGES

P.O. Box 2008 NEW BRITAIN, CONNECTICUT 06050 TEL NEW BRITAIN: 203XXXXXX 

### RESOLUTION

### concerning

#### INTERNS IN THE CONNECTICUT STATE COLLEGES

### August 2, 1979

State College Resolution #76-52 dated June 4, 1976 established the WHEREAS, position of State College Intern for use in Student Centers and further provided for remuneration for services rendered, and

The internships have been highly successful from the perspective . WHEREAS, of the educational program of the student interns as well as from the perspective of the colleges' need for services, and

Both the student interns and the colleges could benefit from per-WHEREAS, mitting the internships to be tenable in all student affairs areas, and

The need for an increase in remuneration has become evident, now, WHEREAS. therefore, be it

That State College Resolution #76-52 is hereby repealed, and be it RESCLVED, further

That the position of State College Intern is authorized for use in RESOLVED, all student affairs areas for students in graduate programs with remuneration in the form of:

- 1. Waiver of fees for up to 18 credit hours per year, and
- Stipends not to exceed \$380 per month of service during the first year, and not to exceed \$434 per month of service during the second year.

and be it further

That each College shall be authorized one such intern for each 1,000 RESOLVED, full-time equivalent students or major fraction thereof.

A Certified True Copy:

James A. Frost

Executive Director



Executive Officer for Academic and Student Affairs

P.O. BOX 2008 NEW BRITAIN, CONNECTICUT 06050

Telephone: (203) 827-7700

July 24, 1980

TO:

Dr. H. B. Jestin

FROM:

Thomas A. Porter

RE:

Planning Approval for B.S.N.

This is to confirm that the BHE at its meeting on July 22 granted planning approval to Central's proposal for a B.S.N.

T.A.P.

jf

cc: Dr. Frost